ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT
March 27, 2023

7ZBA-28-23

GENERAL INFORMATION

Property Owner () Petitioner (x)
Leah Alexander

Requested Action and Purpose
Petition for a variance from the mixed residential district regulations regarding building height for accessory
structures

Location and Existing Zoning
419 and 421 30th Avenue East. Zoned RD-2. (Council District 5)

Size and Existing Land Use
Two lots approximately 0.17 acres each, Vacant land

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning
North: Vacant lot, RD-2

East: Vacant lot, RD-2

South: Single-family dwelling, RD-2
West: Single-family cottage courts, RD-2

Applicable Regulations
Sec. 24-335. — Measurements and exceptions.

(h) Building height.
(1) No accessory structure may exceed the height of the tallest principal structure on the site.

SUMMARY

The petitioner is requesting a variance to allow the construction of a detached dwelling that will exceed the height
of the principal structure. Accessory dwelling units are permitted in all RD-2 properties, however, per the
petitioner, 450 sf is “not functional” for a dwelling unit. The principal structure will be a single-story home, while
the accessory structure will be two-stories. This will allow for a more functional living quarters.

Office of Urban Development, Planning Division: No comment.

Codes and Development Services: No violations found or complaints received

Office of Urban Development, Building and Inspections Division: No comment

[ ]
Infrastructure and Public Services, Engineering Division: No comment.

Fire and Rescue Department, Fire Administration: No comment.
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

City of
TUSCALOOSA PETITION APPLICATION
URBAN DEVELOPMENT Last Updated, July 2021

Please complete all of the following required fields:

Location of Petitioned Property
Address: 419 and 421 30th Ave East

Property Owner

Name: 4B, LLC. Phone: 205-554-1792 Email: hudson@alliedrealtyinc.com
Address: 3207 Veterans Memorial pkwy 7IP Code: 39404

Petitioner (if different from owner)
name: L€ah Alexander Phone: Email: Leah@alexanderarc.com
Address: ZIP Code:

The Petitioner requests the following item(s) from the Zoning Board of Adjustment:

A special exception is a conditional use which the zoning ordinance expressly permits under conditions specified in the
zoning ordinance. A variance is a deviation from the regulations in the zoning ordinance which requires proof of an
unnecessary hardship. An appeal is a formal challenge of the zoning officer’s ruling.

[0 Special Exception [0 Use Variance Variance
Commercial ........ $200.00 per lot Commercial ....... $200.00 per lot Commercial ........ $200.00 per lot
Residential ........... S 50.00 per lot Residential .......... $ 50.00 per lot Residential ........... S 50.00 per lot
[0 Short-TermRental ............cccoueuneeen. $400.00 perlot [0 Appeal Zoning Officer’s ruling ................. $ 10.00 per lot

Briefly describe the variance, special exception, and/or appeal being requested. Include any related information, such as
number of parking spaces, hours of operation, etc., related to your request.

We are Requestlng a varlance from the assessory helght restrrctron ordrance Due to the limited square

livable dwellrng space be on the 2nd story of a garage utlllty space. In order to accompllsh this the
accessory dwelling height needs to be higher than the single story main house dwelling. This will also

r visual / functional element that will m more priv ween dwellings in keeping with
the same shed roofline structure.

PLEASE SUBMIT AN ELECTRONIC COPY OF THIS APPLICATION AND ANY
NECESSARY SUPPORTING MATERIALS TO:
Office of Urban Development: 2201 University Boulevard, Annex Ill Email: zba@tuscaloosa.com
Planning Division Tuscaloosa, AL 35401
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Answer the following for VARIANCE requests ONLY:

The petitioner must specifically state a hardship for the variance. Explain the ways in which the zoning regulation creates a hardship on the
property. When a variance is at issue, the primary consideration is whether a literal enforcement of a zoning ordinance will result in
unnecessary hardship. Explain any special circumstances or conditions that are peculiar to the land or buildings because of which a strict
application of the ordinance would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of such land or building.

The buidling height restriction limits the functionable space / usability of the accessory dwelling structure

QMNpalred 10 mne malin o\wening 2_all( (1] e DO ) QO _all enciosed 0alrage [Q.d

Explain how the variance request is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulations imposed by this ordinance on the
district in which it is located and shall not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The intent of the accessory dwelling structure is to allow a usable / functional living space. The

accessory dwlling structure height will not exceed the main dwelling structure hwight limitof 35~

Answer the following for SHORT-TERM RENTAL requests ONLY:

Provide the number of bedrooms and bathrooms the property has. Provide how many adults you are requesting to rent to and how many
vehicles you are able to park in your driveway or parking areas (parking on the street is not allowed). Typically, two adults are allowed per
vehicle. Include the width and length of your driveway. A typical parking space is 9’ wide by 20’ deep. Tandem parking (one vehicle behind
the other) of not more than two vehicles is allowed, and a garage can be used. Photos can be provided with this application showing the
proposed parking.

=  For all requests for any variance from or special exception to a zoning requirement pertaining to a dimensional requirement or
the site, a scaled site plan and/or building elevation produced by a registered land surveyor, professional engineer, or architect
shall be required.

= Requests for an exception from fence requirements must depict proposed location and design of fence.

= Any request which will not be represented by the property owner at the public hearing must be accompanied by a designation
of agent form.

Certification of Applicant

| certify that the foregoing facts, to the best of my knowledge, are true and correct and that except for the exception, variance, or
appeal requested in this petition, the proposed construction and use complies with all requirements for the zoning district in which
the property is located. | recognize the City will send public notification and place a sign on the property with information for the public. This
Petition will not be accepted until all required information is provided.

Leah Alexander 3/8/23

Print Name: Signature: Date:

Page 2 of 2



0] 30

e —

SCALE IN FEET

————~————————
.y,
»
S/

REQ'D FRONT PORCH
| (EXTENDS 4' INTO FRONT YARD)
/.’ (TYP.)
- —— .7 ——— -
5'MBL

30th Avenue East

REQ'D 12-WIDE |
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY g
]

| f 5 [
| sH

3 l — L N\
S 421 1
! it
I !
| - . _|
I _________ 5" MBL _150_04 ______________
/.’ —— - - - - - . —— S

(NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION,
RECORDING PURPOSES|
OR IMPLEMENTATION) |

I
‘ PRELIMINARY
I
I

Sheet Title
PLOT PLAN

Revision Description

419 & 421 30TH AVE. EAST

4BLLC

3516 Greensboro Avenue | Tuscaloosa, AL 35401 30TH AVENUE EAST DrawnBy: ADH [ Checked By: JAM

Date: 2023-03-07 Proj. No.. 20-10-02348.00
205.345.0816 | www.lusa.com TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA Fi|aeeName- 20-02348 Southwelt F:IOOJI PIZn dwg

Cc1.0



AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING LOT LINE


-_10-

21-6"

Jl

@\
o~ O
L O
o FE
— 3
g Ele
Ol Bl
- <
» ®
i EF
o 9

Q) o

=

L g

) O

30"-8 L <C§

13'-4 7'-0" 10'-4 < (é

L O

@)

ol

1 OO -

Ref Q]@ :\3 g

" z Mic.J .._9. §

oo KIT.| & ,

., KT <l

24 | oW | 5
L___|®Q#>

-t . - Jea! ! I+ - o O 1 E

11" CLG. : Q)
: % E s
X - — — | 8 S E
T (S 2 L
; I e | > :,:‘

2 I | | o | v S
4 === 1 S | = o
3 [ A —— O | C - n
= = O &8
_ < | O
iR s | S 0=
) Bt ) | 5 oS
| ”_ | yo— .;‘: %
COV.PORCH : } A8 aliar,

’ |
B,_______GQJE-_LALB_EAM_ _____ S ] 55
| G
5'-0" 13'-4" 5'-10Y/5" 11-55"
18'-4 17'-4 14'-0

843 SF. Heated/Cooled

_ MAIN HOUSE

distrioution of these

A101 VAL Lo 1 documents is strictly
U SCALE : s orohibited, without specific

written consent of the
Architect.

COPYRIGHT 2021
Alexander Architecture, LLC

@ m FIRST FLOOR PLAN Notfe., Reproduction or

Contractor 1o verify site
conditons and all
dimensions

orior to construction.

REVISIONS :

Al01

Project No.: 02031
Date: (04-12-2021




21-4
4ll
|
- s
| 2'-0 9'-0 . * STAR AND WALL
| W PROTECTION
| .
| 9'W.x 8 H. OVERHEAD
| GARAGE DOOR :C>
| i A .
I R [
— =TT~
A e
| | | ) | 36
: : N
! | |
| | | h |/]|| | O
: : [T ec || | ¥ a
| | 1| g dyee x| 5 é
|| | RequiRed at | | | & A
| | || [ CEENG | || | <<
| | | | .
r|/_——ﬂﬂy 5 =D
| | Y \\I S &
X ®
: | NN~ S up
| T
D————ﬂ N N
| (\/ \\//} $
| ASN _ 2 s
N
{2 0 13'-9 7-7 9'-0
21-4

NORTH

448 SF TOTAL
GROUND FL.
FOOTPRINT

88 SF H/Cooled
@ Stairwell

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
/T \FIRST FLOOR PLAN

\A102) scae : 174" - 1-0"

-0 23'-4
| | e—— | |
A S —_— 600,
1 I |
_ ool O
t:JIO EQ——'U____[__L_ L— RA¢BeIow
i .
[— C T
- —| | | | Pantry )
TV | LDEN_, 1] ové S
- T (2]
11" CLG. 1 | i
|
o
Q
3l- n
>_‘ —
Z,
) @)
T Q
<
=N
= S
LUGGAGE ©
STO.
_ ¥
5 o

2ND FLOOR - 538 SF

Heated/Cooled

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE

SITE
N
O
Suj
— 3
N =R
N B
L <
- ®
4-)8%
Ol ERNG
Q)C‘O
o+ ®
— <
-C 5
) B O
. B <
o
<8
%
L
N E
B
c -
© B -
><C\l
o E
<l
~—
-
G)Q)
<
;_‘vl—‘
v S
J:q)@
= = S
n o<
2 — s
o RN
SR
0 S
= 2
—
S
G

D&3

CALE : 174" = 1'-O"

Nofe. Reproduction or
distribution of these
documents is strictly
orohibited, without specific
written consent of the
Architect.

COPYRIGHT 2021
Alexander Architecture, LLC

Contractor 1o verify site
conditons and all
dimensions

orior to construction.

REVISIONS :

A102

Project No.: 02031
Date: (04-12-2021




9l I
N0
l Y
B Do
" " CONCEALED FASTENING 8 g
HARDIE_BOARD Chalt VeTs | OR GALVALUME N B
SHINGLE SIDING B
- <
7 3 ®
i : .S § <
CONCEALED FASTENING [T [T TOATTT I == — O
METAL ROOF [T TINIIT] Y INERERR L L — N O 3 3
OR GALVALUME TTTTIT LT HEET T 1711 1T I] [I T T 1] []]
|| || |H|| |||| || || e |! || || |H|| |||| || | | T T T TP [T T ..;: g
— T T T LT IO T LTI LTI I LI
o T T T T L T T L IO L T T AL -C 5
\ - 2" 2:12¢ | ] | | | | |V| | | = | N ||||||||||||||||||||||||||| 2:12¢ ~7\|‘“’\, t__) <£[§
[l [l g
I O
Il N E
5 — — o v 2
o 8" POSTS . . - . 5 ,2
2'-0' i “ i i - _O
Q - —
A\ k —— > H, o 5
o _F —  ———— — S \ - < B
L — . S | : = ol
HARDIE_ BOARD \ WOOD SCREEN < O
& BATTEN @ GARAGES & POSTS 5
STUCCO OVER
CMU FOUNDATION
)=
MAIN. HOUSE MAIN HOUSE S
1\ COURTYARD ELEVATION (SOUTH) 72\ 30th Ave. E. ELEVATION (WEST) QO E -
@ SCALE :'/q" = 1-0" @ SCALE :/ " = 1'-0" 8 = %
N
- O R
pm—
= = S
n o<
N CES‘\
GRISEAGR, TG S o P
OR GALVALUME G) q O
= G S
.\ | 02 5
CABLE VERTS —_— %
/ (L] — =
[ TT TT 12" H
N = = = = = = = = = >f_l— 2 o
| G
AN
/
S S ;
i /
__________ _ a _\<.____/____ R S I [ SRR B I R ——— I _ I 2
0 [ ]
NETAL BGOF OR GALVALUME Nofe. Reproduction or
& METAL FRAME AWNING

distrioution of these
documents is strictly
orohibited, without specific

MAIN HOUSE MAIN HOUSE written consent of the
/3 NORTH ELEVATION /“N\EAST ELEVATION

COPYRIGHT 2021
A201 / SCALE :', " = 1'-0" A201/ sCALE :', " = 1-O" Alexander Architecture, LLC

Contractor 1o verify site
conditons and all
dimensions

orior to construction.

REVISIONS :

A201

Project No.: 02031
Date: (04-12-2021




CONCEALED FASTENING
METAL ROOF

OR GALVALUME

(205) 343-9214

Leah @ AlexanderArc.com

HEREEE — —_ TR R

)
/ TILTI -
[TTT11] »
o
o = = = = = = W = @ & T +— B
— = - GABLE VENTS ety T I L ) O
[TIT L1 n o
)
:[[ o+ O
AL CSONG - %
- (@] \-—C Q
0K J0 i e B
EXPOSURE - .
= I L _ ( O
| I: -o’ (/)
TLITTT — 2 S
————— PP -~~~ — — HEE I H == = - - 9
16" or, e
18" Joists Q) D)
_____ L s ———N - — - = — T I I T T — T — - rr— - - "7 — - - - - - ————— — - = 7 - e———————————————————————————————————— ——— T T T T 3 ”_1: ’_
- —
© B -
N
6" POSTS 5 X
HARDIE_ BOARD : Q 5
& BATTEN o O
— a8
< e
A

=
O
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE ACCESSORY STRUCTURE L E <
/7 \COURTYARD ELEVATION (SOUTH) 2\ 30th Ave. E. ELEVATION (WEST) o= £
@ SCALE :'/ " = 1-0" @ SCALE :'/q " = 1'-0" - 8 O
= = S
n G <
N o
o R
L g g
he
# == — .5‘:: %
S
------ . - I
1 : i, pspcpton
o o documents is strictly
S & orohibited, without specific
Aorar e orne
COPYRIGHT 2021
o ] _ . o L L Alexander Architecture, LLC

Confractor o verify site
conditons and dll
dimensions

orior to construction.

REVISIONS :

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE ACCESSORY STRUCTURE

73\ NORTH ELEVATION 7+ \EAST ELEVATION
@ SCALE :'/g " = 1-0" @ SCALE :', " = 1"-0"

A202

Project No.: 02031
Date: (04-12-2021




12"
2" |
el AN D /N Y7 -
IR |
? NN\ e e N A N T | o
| 000000000
| 800C5300000000000000000000000000000000000000008000000 0000000500000V IYYVTYNCYECEXNS
|
lvaC puct é
| |
3
/1 N\TYPICAL TRUSS @ FULL LENGTH
\A301/ scalg :1/2" » 10"
12" —
2" | =
P D
—1; _ _ 9)0000660000000006000004 NOC=000000000d N _
L 7N < |
5 | \ ) HVAC DUCT > . | Hvac ouct HVAC DUCT =
& I W A S _
| g)@(){' 9000000080 X XXX )Q I B S R 1 R _
|
lvaC oucT
| |
§§ % é

MAIN HOUSE
/2\TRUSS @ DEN VAULT

A301 ) gcaLE 172" = 1'-0"

9l I
o~ O
] b
B B
0 O
N R
U o
; <
®
4 8%
Ol EENG
N B
) O
= B
el e
W O
L <
9\
I O
O
- O
@)
e E
e
ol
4y o
>< [@N
) 5
— N
<[ e
[an

Elements Three

for Trident Investment
Tuscaloosa, Alabama

Nofe. Reproduction or
distribution of these
documents is strictly
orohibited, without specific
written consent of the
Architect.

COPYRIGHT 2021
Alexander Architecture, LLC

Contractor 1o verify site
conditons and all
dimensions

orior to construction.

REVISIONS :

A301

Project No.: 02031
Date: (04-12-2021




SIH
o O
_—
= 5
-~ <SS
SN B
- <
mill BC)
w3 C)%
Ol ERNG
Q) o
o+ O
— B c
25'-0" C 8
Yl e
L <C
G
< 2
O
Q %gﬁgg&gED PRE-FABRICATED B §
—U —
o
12" ;3 «
B | 2" O <
| PA] . < —. R~
i
GEEEE 0o 00480000000 001% T\ ZA\N— =1 < Q¢
. & 5
3 & i~ &
= I I 06000000 000000006000LSU0000 000 NN | -
f s o S
o m
L ~—
v S
- O R
13'-3Y/>" 11-8/5" F > g
wnn S
S — s
S -
O 8
E O =
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE G)'U S
/ T\ TYPICAL TRUSS — 0 2
\A302/ scag 172"« 1-0" [ — =
S
G

Nofe. Reproduction or
distribution of these
documents is strictly
orohibited, without specific
written consent of the
Architect.

COPYRIGHT 2021
Alexander Architecture, LLC

Contractor 1o verify site
conditons and all
dimensions

orior to construction.

REVISIONS :

A302

Project No.: 02031
Dote: (04-12-2021




KICKER RD

Kicker R4

1 inch = 83 feet

419 and 421 30th Ave E

[11]
=
S
<
T _COLONIAL DR NE
4 o 13>
o 9 \‘\Ué
O \A
&
Sunset Dr y,
1st St NE &
1st St E
14 ]
%)
g 2T w
S = >
N3 5)1 < T wl
2n » 2 Ex s Bl o
nd St = =y ) [
E L > > :: EI <> mJ< Mi
9 >z s o O < ; I=|0
< o m m re) & L E b
3rd St E ° m N 4 N S | w
3 3rd StE 3Td.StE 3 il RD-1
o>
4th St E M| <
3rd P| E
4th St E
4th PI E 4th
wRD-
5th St E .I.IJ
= RD-2
6th St E i 1
w L |:l_:
2 > 2
< L A 2
= T 2 S
EA b 2 a RD-1
Jaycee Park ‘I.Q i s > :: . RD-2
“7thSte e < el ® 5 o
Q\{\\Nﬂ g m § m m m (@]
2 3.
A\be‘\ ALBERTA ¢ 5
¥ =
Alberta Park UNIVERSITY BLVD
215 —=F£
. <
I'|>J Leland 2
) N < Shopping o
5 “ T Center [4)-4
X ] T = <A
® > > (=}
— < < N
> o (0] v,
< m m ‘o, Hopewell



1 inch = 29 feet

419 and 421 30th Ave E 20 40 60 A

5 -
L
1 - — T
] 4
nl ’
| r -1
] iy il i
Il - e
:‘ - .
L=
5 ’
(52} "'!..J
P 2
oL 4
# - .
- r‘
-
i =
S
<< !
=
S Cih
@ -
i}_r L Ij

& &= 1 ———TT—— e T T—




N
gy
=l
o

N 1 n

q-"'--I
a1,
1'."\“.
e
s ! . »

T :-"-'H‘E‘a;
M‘
~.-.T t _:

=
-
- -
>

7, - AR

- e "\..."'.llﬂ"l
R e "Rk i
- 8 --h'i'"'"' @ _-* ™
f g Sl

R v, =
R e R Y L& 300 g

0 =y
Ry R

IR Gt S

a— .

3 -ﬂ." !'.__ |__:'- - .
L 1 - & ,
= ) F.;"""?'i“r:'-_ g

A ":F'.l*_l;; N 4

I
b .

Lok

'a-

Ay 3 A % o
S R M

¥ 1-1‘.‘# -l‘w,,‘ \.i
- ] Tk !k:'&h‘
Ez',tgi_&%?gﬁq_ 1

‘V I :
/ 5 ’ .

-




Mok
= i

o b

(L)
]

s

4




	ZBA-28-23 Staff Report_0
	10121870_202107_zba-petition
	_20-02348.Southwest Plot Plan-Plot Plan_2023-03-08
	Elements 3 Pricing 4 12
	Vic-Aerial-Zoning_ZBA
	Aerial_ZBA
	3
	Aerial 3

	Phone: 205-554-1792
	Email: hudson@alliedrealtyinc.com
	Address: 3507 Veterans Memorial pkwy
	ZIP Code: 35404
	Name_2: Leah Alexander
	Phone_2: 
	Email_2: Leah@alexanderarc.com
	Address_2: 
	ZIP Code_2: 
	Special Exception: Off
	Use Variance: Off
	Variance: On
	ShortTerm Rental: Off
	Appeal Zoning Officers ruling: Off
	number of parking spaces hours of operation etc related to your request 1: We are Requesting a variance from the assessory height restriction ordiance. Due to the limited square footage of the accessory dwelling footprint for a functional, livable dwealling unit, we are requesting that a livable dwelling space be on the 2nd story of a garage utility space. In order to accomplish this the accessory dwelling height needs to be higher than the single story main house dwelling. This will also creat a visual / functional element that will accomdate more privacy between dwellings in keeping with the same shed roofline structure.
	application of the ordinance would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of such land or building 1: The buidling height restriction limits the functionable space / usability of the accessory dwelling structure compared to the main dwelling structure and limits the possibility for an enclosed garage space.
	district in which it is located and shall not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare 1: The intent of the accessory dwelling structure is to allow a usable / functional living space. The accessory dwlling structure height will not exceed the main dwelling structure hwight limit of 35'.
	Print Name: Leah Alexander
	Date: 3/8/23
	Name: 4B, LLC.
	Addresses: 419 and 421 30th Ave East
	STR: 


